## CHAPTER 42 FORMERLY SENATE BILL NO. 54

## AN ACT TO AMEND TITLE 10 OF THE DELAWARE CODE RELATING TO JUVENILE EXPUNGEMENTS.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE:

Section 1. Amend Subchapter III, Chapter 9, Title 10 of the Delaware Code by making deletions as shown by strike through and insertions as shown by underline as follows:

§ 1015 Filing an expungement petition.

(b) Prohibitions to expungement.

(1) No person who has been adjudicated delinquent of first-degree murder (§ 636 of Title 11), seconddegree murder (§ 635 of Title 11), first-degree kidnapping (§ 783A of Title 11), manslaughter under either § 632(2) or (5) of Title 11), rape first degree (§ 773 of Title 11), rape second degree (§ 772 of Title 11), arson first degree (§ 803 of Title 11), <del>robbery first degree (§ 832 of Title 11)</del>, burglary first degree (§ 826 of Title 11), or home invasion (§ 826A of Title 11), or an attempt to commit any of the aforementioned offenses, shall be eligible for a juvenile expungement pursuant to § 1017 or § 1018 of this title. § 1018 Discretionary Expungement.

(a) The Family Court may grant a petition for expungement if the petitioner has no prohibitions pursuant to§ 1015(b) of this title and the person's juvenile criminal history indicates:

(1) Only felony, misdemeanor, or violation cases, all of which were terminated in favor of the petitioner, and less than 1 year has passed since termination of the last felony case; or

(2) A single case that resulted in an adjudication of delinquency for a misdemeanor sex offense <u>or</u> <u>violent felony, as those terms are defined in § 1016 of this title</u>, and at least 3 years have passed since adjudication; or

(3) No more than 2 cases which resulted in adjudication of delinquency where no more than 1 of the cases involves a felony adjudication, and at least 5 years have passed since the second adjudication, provided that the felony adjudication may not be a violent felony; or

(4) Multiple adjudications for misdemeanor or violation cases and at least 5 years have passed since the last adjudication; or

(53) No more than 1 case which resulted in adjudication of delinquency for a violent felony or felony sex offense and at least 5 years have passed since adjudication; or

(64) no more than two cases which resulted in adjudications of delinquency, where one of the cases involves a misdemeanor or violation adjudication and the other involves a violent felony adjudication, and at least 7 years have passed since the second adjudication. Multiple adjudications for cases, excepting Title 11 violent felonies and felony sex offenses, and at least 5 years have passed since the last adjudication; or

(74) Multiple adjudications for cases, that include Title 11 violent felonies and felony sex offenses, and at least 7 years have passed since the last adjudication.

Approved June 20, 2017